removal overdraft that occurred during the winter of 2021/2022. 

Finance Committee Recommendation 5 0 0 
Select Board Recommendation 5 0 0 

Article 5: FY2023 Omnibus Budget Appropriation 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate and transfer from available funds the sum 
of Twenty-Two Million, Two Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand, Eight Hundred Ninety-One Dollars 
and no cents ($22,266,891.00) to defray the expenses and charges of the Town of Truro in 
Fiscal Year 2023 (the period from July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023), including the costs of 
public education, debt service and interest payments, and to meet said appropriation by the 
following means:

[...]

The balance as of February 28, 2022 in the fund is 
$4,041,631. 

Finance Committee Recommendation 5 0 0 
Select Board Recommendation 5 0 0 

SECTION 3: TO THE CAPITAL EXPENSE STABILIZATION FUND 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of Four Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and no 
cents ($450,000.00) from Free Cash to the Capital Expense Stabilization Fund, or take any 
other action relative thereto. 

Requested by the Select Board 

Explanation: This is a customary article that began at the 2016 ATM to transfer funds into the 
Capital Expense Stabilization Fund to plan for significant capital purchases that will occur

[...]

transfer will bring the Town closer to the recommended 6-10% of operating expenditure budget 
for the Stabilization Fund. 

Finance Committee Recommendation 5 0 0 
Select Board Recommendation 5 0 0 

SECTION 5: TO PAY FOR TOWN RECORD BINDING AND RECORD DIGITIZATION 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of Thirty-Nine Thousand Dollars and no cents 
($39,000.00) from Free Cash to the Town Clerk’s Services (01016152) to pay costs of binding 
the Town Clerk’s records and record digitization, and for the payment of all other costs 
incidental and related thereto; or take any other action relative thereto. 

Requested by the Town Clerk

[...]

and informs the Local Comprehensive Plan and other planning processes in Truro. 

Finance Committee Recommendation 5 0 0 
Select Board Recommendation 5 0 0 

SECTION 7: TO GENERAL FUND RESERVE FUND 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of One Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars 
and no cents ($125,000.00) from Free Cash to the Reserve Fund (01013257) to be available 
for extraordinary or unforeseen expenditures in Fiscal Year 2023, or take any other action 
relative thereto. 

Requested by the Select Board 

Explanation: In accordance with MGL Chapter 40, Section 6, the Reserve Fund is a sum of

[...]

Finance Officers Association recommendations. 

Finance Committee Recommendation 5 0 0 
Select Board Recommendation 5 0 0 

SECTION 8: TO PURCHASE ADDITIONAL MODULES FOR FINANCIAL TRANSPARENCY 
AND BUDGETING SOFTWARE 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of Ten Thousand Five Hundred Dollars and no 
cents ($10,500.00) from Free Cash to the Information Technologies Services (01015552) to 
pay the costs of purchasing additional modules for the Town’s financial transparency and 
budgeting software, and for the payment of all other costs incidental and related thereto;

[...]

staff and Town officials. 

Finance Committee Recommendation 5 0 0 
Select Board Recommendation 5 0 0 

SECTION 9: TO PROCURE ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR PARKING LOT PAVING AND 
BEACH PARKING LOT MAINTENANCE 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer the sum of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars and no 
cents ($150,000.00) from Free Cash to the Department of Public Works Capital (01040058) to 
pay the costs of engineering services related to parking lot paving and beach parking lot 
maintenance, and for the payment of all other costs incidental and related thereto; or take any

[...]

Finance Committee Recommendation 5 0 0  
Select Board Recommendation 5 0 0 

Article 7A: Fund a Voucher Program for Birth through 4-Year-Olds of Truro Residents 
and Town of Truro Staff 
To see if the Town will vote to transfer from available funds the sum of Two Hundred Twelve 
Thousand, Five Hundred Dollars and no cents $212,500.00 to pay the costs of funding and 
administering a one-year voucher system program for eligible birth through four-year-old 
children—only if they are ineligible or unable to be accommodated at the Truro Central 
School—enrolled in a state-licensed childcare program, or a licensed pre-school or pre-k